
Rate Analysis & Cost
of Service Study
Powder River Energy Corporation

Presented by: David Hedrick
Guernsey

October 28, 2015



2

2015 Rate Filing Base Case Objectives

Sufficient margins for cash needs

Revenue requirement will be determined by target 
RUS OTIER
- Minimum RUS OTIER is 1.10
- Potential maximum RUS OTIER approved by PSC – 2.0

Rate filing made to have rates effective in early 2017



3

Sales Adjustments

Test year – December 31, 2014

Updated actual sales through July 31, 2015

 Included a few adjustments to capture known changes 
through the end of 2015
- LPT sales reductions due to idle plants and load reductions beginning 

mid-2015



4

Sales Adjustment

Actual 2014 Adjusted 2014
Change in 

Sales
Percent 
Change

Residential 219,548,449 209,408,374 (10,140,075) -4.62%

Seasonal 8,629,837 8,675,705 45,868 0.53%

Irrigation 3,234,036 3,381,585 147,549 4.56%

General Service 142,949,998 139,503,117 (3,446,881) -2.41%

General Service - CBM 57,654,301 48,701,747 (8,952,554) -15.53%

Large Power 512,994,691 535,706,517 22,711,826 4.43%

Large Power - CBM 442,524,976 409,115,473 (33,409,503) -7.55%

LPT - Coal 1,244,870,031 1,200,539,212 (44,330,819) -3.56%

LPT/LPC - CBM 111,861,192 116,058,618 4,197,426 3.75%

LPT - General 35,000 9,800,000 9,765,000 27900.00%

Black Hills 1,001,535 1,084,005 82,470 8.23%

Lighitng 3,034,755 3,042,878 8,123 0.27%

Total 2,748,338,801 2,685,017,231 (63,321,570) -2.30%



5

Income Statement – RUS OTIER: 1.5
Test Year Adjusted Rate Adjusted w/
12/31/14 Adjustments Test Year Change Rate Change

Operating Revenues (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Base Revenue $ 173,572,073 $ 7,402,956 $ 180,975,029 $ 11,487,639 $ 192,462,668
CCR 3,173,912 (3,173,912) 0 0 0
COPA 11,111,179 (823,244) 10,287,935 0 10,287,935
Unbilled Revenue 6,862,286 (6,862,286) 0 0 0
Deferred Revenue (4,200,000) 4,200,000 0 0 0
Other 2,167,604 5,536 2,173,140 0 2,173,140
Total $ 192,687,054 $ 749,050 $ 193,436,104 $ 11,487,639 $ 204,923,743

Operating Expenses
Purchased Power $ 151,505,092 $ 6,305,350 $ 157,810,442 $ $ 157,810,442
Transmission O&M 1,382,603 (202,217) 1,180,386 1,180,386
Distribution-Ops 8,727,711 (509,824) 8,217,887 8,217,887
Distribution-Maint. 5,125,683 210,493 5,336,176 5,336,176
Cons Acctg 2,897,793 143,202 3,040,995 3,040,995
Cust Service 83,511 2,220 85,731 85,731
Sales 5,250 885 6,135 6,135
Admin & General 6,356,723 73,866 6,430,589 6,430,589
Depreciation 9,961,084 1,153,098 11,114,182 11,114,182
Tax 525,387 1,183,991 1,709,378 1,709,378
Total $ 186,570,837 $ 8,361,063 $ 194,931,900 $ 0 $ 194,931,900

Return $ 6,116,217 $ (7,612,013) $ (1,495,796) $ 11,487,639 $ 9,991,843

Interest & Other Deductions
Interest on L-T Debt $ 5,771,414 $ 788,642 $ 6,560,056 $ $ 6,560,056
Interest-Other 61,904 0 61,904 61,904
Other Deductions 246,889 (53,341) 193,548 193,548
Total $ 6,080,207 $ 735,301 $ 6,815,508 $ 0 $ 6,815,508

Operating Margin $ 36,010 $ (8,347,314) $ (8,311,304) $ 11,487,639 $ 3,176,335

Non-Operating Margins
Interest Income $ 1,242,105 $ 1,400,000 $ 2,642,105 $ $ 2,642,105
Other Margins 25,430 25,430 25,430
G&T Capital Credits 6,415,004 6,415,004 6,415,004
Other Capital Credits 323,624 323,624 323,624
Total $ 8,006,163 $ 1,400,000 $ 9,406,163 $ 0 $ 9,406,163

Net Margins $ 8,042,173 $ (6,947,314) $ 1,094,859 $ 11,487,639 $ 12,582,498



6

Financial Ratios – 1.5 RUS OTIER

Test 
Year

Adjusted 
Test Year

Proposed 
Test Year

RUS
Minimum

Operating TIER 1.01 (0.27) 1.48
Net TIER 2.39 1.17 2.92 1.25
RUS OTIER 1.20 (0.25) 1.50 1.10
DSC 2.05 1.45 2.33 1.25
RUS ODSC 1.46 0.73 1.62 1.10
Rate of Return 2.95% -0.74% 6.28%



7

Revenue Requirement

RUS OTIER RUS 
Min

1.10 1.25 1.50 1.10
Rate Change $8,863,616 $9,847,624 $11,487,638
Percent 
Increase 4.58% 5.09% 5.94%

Operating 
Margin $552,313 $1,536,321 $3,176,335

Operating TIER
Net TIER
DSC
RUS ODSC

1.08
2.52
2.13
1.41

1.48
2.92
2.33
1.61

1.48
2.92
2.33
1.62

1.25
1.25
1.10



8

Cost Allocation Summary



9

Cost Allocation Summary



10

Cost Components



11

Proposed Rates 

All rate classes modified based on COS
- All rate classes receive an increase under any revenue requirement 

except LPT-CBM and LPT-General

No modification to rate structures
- Minimize customer impact within a class

Customer charges and demand charges
- Increased a small amount reflecting PSC direction
- Increases supported by the COS

Rebase PCA to include 2016 Basin rate change
- 5.5% increase as % of adjusted revenue



12

Summary of Rate Change – 1.5 RUS OTIER
Consumers kWh Sold Adjusted Proposed Change % Change

Residential 14,407 201,204,772 18,683,831 20,066,508 1,382,676 7.40%
Residential ToD 131 3,384,821 252,249 272,174 19,925 7.90%
Residential Heat Rate 144 4,818,781 362,057 390,393 28,336 7.83%
  Residential 14,724 209,408,374 19,298,137 20,729,074 1,430,937 7.41%

Seasonal 282 8,675,705 1,551,349 1,693,929 142,580 9.19%

Irrigation 215 3,381,585 371,442 406,633 35,190 9.47%

General Service 5,707 139,503,117 12,472,434 13,473,833 1,001,399 8.03%

General Service - CBM 950 48,701,747 4,651,304 5,450,204 798,900 17.18%

Large Power 1,098 535,706,517 38,181,158 40,487,975 2,306,817 6.04%

Large Power CBM 1,216 409,115,473 32,381,165 37,853,245 5,472,079 16.90%

Large Power Trans 13 1,200,539,212 74,769,402 75,029,825 260,423 0.35%

LP Trans CBM 5 92,224,828 5,344,071 5,348,086 4,014 0.08%

LP Trans General 1 9,800,000 491,674 487,606 -4,069 -0.83%

LP Compression CBM 2 23,833,790 1,378,987 1,379,042 54 0.00%

Black Hills 2 1,084,005 57,376 57,376 0 0.00%

Security Lighting 0 2,117,049 218,615 229,398 10,783 4.93%
Street Lighting 0 925,829 83,433 87,336 3,903 4.68%
  Lighting 0 3,042,878 302,048 316,734 14,685 4.86%

Total Energy Sales 24,212 2,675,217,231 191,250,549 202,713,561 11,463,012 5.99%

Other Revenue 2,173,140 2,173,140 0 0.00%

Total Revenue 193,423,689 204,886,701 11,463,012 5.93%



13

Summary of Rates – 1.5 RUS OTIER
Existing

Remainder
Power Cost, per kWh Sold $0.057626 $0.057626 $0.000000
COPA Base Cost, per kWh Sold $0.055330 $0.057626 $0.002296
COPA Factor, per kWh $0.002296 $0.000000 ($0.002296)

Residential
Customer Charge, Standard $22.50 $25.00 $2.50
Customer Charge, > 200 Amps $27.50 $30.00 $2.50
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.071080 $0.078100 $0.007020

Residential Time of Day
Customer Charge, Standard $22.50 $25.00 $2.50
Customer Charge, > 200 Amps $27.50 $30.00 $2.50
Energy Charge (September - May)
  On-Peak kWh Charge, per kWh $0.074380 $0.081400 $0.007020
  Off-Peak kWh Charge, per kWh $0.050000 $0.057020 $0.007020
Energy Charge (June-August), per kWh $0.071080 $0.078100 $0.007020

Residential Heat Rate
Customer Charge, Standard $25.00 $27.50 $2.50
Customer Charge, > 200 Amps $30.00 $32.50 $2.50
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.071080 $0.078100 $0.007020
Heat Credit (October - April), per kWh ($0.029790) ($0.029790) $0.000000

General Service
Customer Charge, Single Phase $30.00 $35.00 $5.00
Customer Charge, Three Phase $35.00 $40.00 $5.00
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.071080 $0.078100 $0.007020

General Service - CBM
Customer Charge, Single Phase $35.00 $35.00 $0.00
Customer Charge, Three Phase $40.00 $40.00 $0.00
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.084000 $0.102700 $0.018700

Proposed Change



14

Summary of Rates – 1.5 RUS OTIER
Existing

Remainder
Power Cost, per kWh Sold $0.057626 $0.057626 $0.000000
COPA Base Cost, per kWh Sold $0.055330 $0.057626 $0.002296
COPA Factor, per kWh $0.002296 $0.000000 ($0.002296)

Irrigation
Horsepower Charge, per HP $18.50 $19.50 $1.00
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.066800 $0.077300 $0.010500

Large Power
Customer Charge $132.50 $150.00 $17.50
Demand Charge, per Billing kW
First 50 kW per month $2.75 $3.00 $0.25
Over 50 kW per month $5.45 $6.00 $0.55
Energy Charge, per kWh
First 200 kWh per billing kW $0.061700 $0.066400 $0.004700
Over 200 kWh per billing kW $0.041700 $0.046400 $0.004700

Large Power - CBM
Customer Charge, Secondary $142.50 $152.50 $10.00
Customer Charge, Primary $177.50 $187.50 $10.00
Demand Charge, per Billing kW
First 50 kW per month $3.20 $3.40 $0.20
Over 50 kW per month $7.20 $7.40 $0.20
Energy Charge, per kWh
First 200 kWh per billing kW $0.059690 $0.074300 $0.014610
Over 200 kWh per billing kW $0.039690 $0.054300 $0.014610
Primary Service Demand Discount, per Billing kW $0.43 $0.43
Primary Service Energy Discount -3% -3%

Large Power Transmission
Customer Charge $600.00 $1,000.00 $400.00
Retail NCP Demand Charge, per NCP Billing kW $0.80 $0.88 $0.08
Wholesale NCP Demand Charge, per NCP Billing kW $13.33 $14.96 $1.63
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.027410 $0.029710 $0.002300
COPA Charge, per kWh $0.005658 $0.000000 ($0.005658)

Proposed Change



15

Summary of Rates – 1.5 RUS OTIER
Large Power Transmission - CBM
Customer Charge $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
Retail NCP Demand Charge, per NCP Billing kW $1.50 $1.50 $0.00
Wholesale CP Demand Charge, per CP Billing kW $16.99 $18.08 $1.09
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.027720 $0.029210 $0.001490
COPA Charge, per kWh $0.003001 $0.000000 ($0.003001)

Large Power Transmission - General
Customer Charge $600.00 $1,000.00 $400.00
Retail NCP Demand Charge, per NCP Billing kW $0.70 $0.70 $0.00
Wholesale CP Demand Charge, per CP Billing kW $16.99 $16.99 $0.00
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.027720 $0.027720 $0.000000
COPA Charge, per kWh $0.003001 $0.000000 ($0.003001)

Large Power Compression - CBM
Customer Charge $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
Retail NCP Demand Charge, per NCP Billing kW $1.50 $1.50 $0.00
Wholesale CP Demand Charge, per CP Billing kW $16.99 $18.08 $1.09
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.027720 $0.029210 $0.001490
COPA Charge, per kWh $0.003001 $0.000000 ($0.003001)

Stree/Area Lighting
100 Watts MV 52 kWh/Mo $8.20 $8.80 $0.60
150 Watts MV 78 kWh/Mo $8.20 $8.80 $0.60
175 Watts HPS 82 kWh/Mo $8.20 $8.80 $0.60
400 Watts HPS 172 kWh/Mo $14.65 $15.75 $1.10
400 Watts HPS 188 kWh/Mo $14.65 $15.75 $1.10



16

Cost of Power Adjustment (COPA) 

COPA provides a recovery of the change in wholesale 
power cost

Revised and filed annually

COPA for 2016 will be filed with WPSC and implemented 
in January

Wholesale rate change increase component of proposed 
rate change will take effect with COPA in January

Remainder of proposed rate change will become 
effective when rates are approved at the commission


